Besides granting the conceptual 
approval of the Pipeline Installation, the Board also conceptually approved granting an 
easement to CSM for the placement of the proposed Pipeline. CSM, CED agreed to provide 
park improvements in the estimated amount of One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Three 
Hundred Dollars ($124,300.00) to the area of the proposed Pipeline easement. RAP will issue a 
temporary revocable Right of Entry permit to CSM to complete the installation of the Pipeline 
and the scope of beneficial improvement at the proposed easement area.

CSM, CED is requesting the Board’s final approval of the proposed pipeline installation. The 
Useful Beneficial Area Plan and scope of work (Final Plan) are attached herein as Exhibit A. 
The area of the Final Plan is approximately thirty-eight thousand (38,000) square feet (sf), as 
originally proposed for the conceptual approval. However, since there was an increased cost 
estimated by the on-call contractor of CED’s Public Landscape Division for the turf 
improvements at the golf course, the estimated cost agreed by CSM, CED to provide park 
improvements in the area of the proposed Pipeline easement has been increased from the 
estimated amount of One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars 
($124,300.00) to One Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Dollars ($134,700.00) 
(Exhibit B). The tree species have also been changed (as specified by RAP), and the initial cost 
estimated to purchase and to install sixteen (16) trees (based on different species) were 
adjusted from the initially proposed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to Eighteen 
Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars ($18,400.00).

On April 25, 2016, CSM staff presented all the work to be performed at PGC at a Community 
Meeting held at Penmar Park. CSM will provide controls and signage for pedestrians during 
construction. Furthermore, in the area where trenching, inspecting, and backfilling occur, a